this amount may be distributed to the members by a de-

cision taken, as the case may be, by the General Meeting

ruling under the ordinary conditions or by the Board of

Directors in cases where the law or the articles so permit.

In order to maintain sufficient funds for the protection

of creditors, the Code of Companies and Associations

requires cooperative companies such as ORES Assets

to carry out an analysis prior to any distribution of con-

tributions to associates. This analysis consists of a dou-

ble distribution test composed of liquidity and solvency

tests. The liquidity test examines whether, following the

distribution, the company will be able to continue to meet

its maturing debts for a period of at least twelve months

from the distribution. It is the responsibility of the Board

of Directors. The solvency test consists of prohibiting a

distribution if the company’s net assets are negative or

would become negative as a result of such a distribution.

It is the responsibility of the auditor to carry out the sol-

vency test.

31/12/2022

+ 50 basis points - 50 basis points

Impact on profit
before tax Impact on equity Impact on profit

before tax Impact on equity

Loan (2,001) 1,686

Cap 10,036 (12,307)

Swap 217 6,465 (9,241)

(1,785) 16,501 1,686 (21,548)

31/12/2021

Loan (1,921) 2,004

Cap 823 3,292

Swap 26 108 25 (5,649)

(1,895) 931 2,029 (2,357)

An increase of 50 basis points would decrease our pre-tax profit by €1.8m and increase our equity by €17m, while a de-

crease of 50 basis points would increase our profit by €1.7m but have a negative impact of €22m on our equity.

93ORES Assets   CONSOLIDATED IFRS ACCOUNTS 2022

There is only one type of share in ORES Assets. Each asso-

ciate must subscribe to at least one share.

The creation and offering for subscription of new shares is

decided by the Board of Directors.

The shares include voting and dividends rights.

According to ORES Assets articles of association, the

shares can only be sold to partners and with the approval